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SPECIFICATION : 120V~ 60Hz 500W




ENGLISH

IMPORTANT
INSTRUCTIONS

- When using electrical appliances, basic pre-
cautions should always be followed to reduce
the risk of fire, electric shock, and injury to per-
sons, including the following:

- 1. Read all instructions before using.

- 2. In case of emergency, immediately unplug
the machine from the power outlet.

- 3. Check that the voltage indicated on the ra-
ting label of the appliance does in fact match
that of your electrical system.

- 4. This appliance is not intended to for use by
persons (including children) with reduced phy-
sical, sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of
experience, and knowledge, unless they are
supervised or instructed concerning the use of
the appliance by a person responsible for their
safety. Never leave the appliance unattended
during operation. Keep it out of the reach of
children.

- 5. Do not operate the appliance with a dama-
ged cord or plug or after the appliance mal-
functions, has been dropped or damaged in
any manner. Return the appliance to an autho-
rized service facility for examination, electrical
or mechanical adjustment, or repair.

- 6. Always unplug the appliance when not in
use or before cleaning. Allow it to cool before
adding or removing parts, and before cleaning
the appliance.

- 7. To protect against fire, electric shock and
personal injury, do not immerse cord, plug or
appliance in water or other liquid. Never clean
the appliance or the power cord if they are
humid. Avoid touching the appliance with wet
hands.

- 8. Do not run the cord under carpeting. Do not
cover the power cord with throw rugs, runners
or similar floor coverings. Arrange the cord
away from high traffic areas to a place where
it will not be tripped over. Do not let cord hang
over edge of table or counter or touch hot sur-
faces.

- 9. Avoid the use of an extension cord as it may
overheat and become a fire hazard. If you
must use an extension cord, it should be rated
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no less than 1,000 watts. Only use a grounded
socket to connect the appliance.

- 10. Do not place on or near a hot gas or elec-
tric burner, or in a heated oven.

- 11. It is normal for the plug to feel warm to the
touch; however, a loose fit between the AC out-
let receptacle and plug may cause overheating
and distortion of the plug. Contact a qualified
electrician to replace loose or worn outlets.

- 12. Use the appliance only as the described in
this manual. Any other use or accessory atta-
chments not recommend by the manufacture
may cause fire, electric shock, or injury.

- 13. Never wash in the dishwasher or immerse
the machine into water.

- 14. Only use the milk frother with the power
base provided. Do not use the power base with
anything else.

- 15. Do not operate without milk in the jug. Do
not insert any object or fingers into the jug
when operating. Do not overfill the jug. Filling
past the maximum levels indicated inside the
jug can cause overflowing during operation.
Never touch rotating parts. Risk of injury!

- 16. This appliance is intended to be used in
household(in door) and similar applications
such as: staff kitchen areas in shops, offices
and other working environments like farm hou-
ses; by clients in hotels, motels. No liability is
accepted for any damage resulting from use
for other purposes, faulty operation or amateur
repairs.

- 17. Do not touch hot surfaces. Use handles or
knobs.

- 18. Always attach plug to appliance first, then
plug cord into the wall outlet. To disconnect,
turn off, then remove plug from wall outlet.

- 19. Do not use appliance for other than inten-
ded use.

SAVE THESE
INSTRUCTIONS

- HOUSEHOLDE USE ONLY

- a) A short power-supply cord is to be provided
to reduce risks resulting from becoming entan-
gled in or tripping over a longer cord.




- b) Longer extension cords are available and
may be used if care is exercised in their use.

- ¢) If a long extension cord is used:

- = 1) The marked electrical rating of extension
cord should be at least as great as the entangled
rating of the appliance;

-« 2) If the appliance is of the grounded type, the
extension cord should be a grounding type 3-wire
cord; and

-+ 3) The longer cord should be arranged so that it
will not drape over the counter top or table top
where it can be pulled on by children or tripped
over.

OPERATING INSTRUCTION
BEFORE THE FIRST USE

- Unpack the box with care, remove all the pac-
king materials away from the appliance and
keep it for later use; - Keep the packing mate-
rial(bag and etc.) away from children for safety;

- Before using the appliance for the first time,
please clean the jug and the accessories as
described under the chapter “Cleaning and
maintenance” to remove the dust or production
residues.

OPERATING STEPS
- Choose the proper whisk and insert it inside
the jug;

- Pour desired milk into the jug but not more than
the maximum to avoid overflow;

- Press the on/off button to turn the appliance on.

- When Pressed the on/off button within 3 se-
conds and the unit is turned on, user can press
On/Off button to choose desired heating mode
indicated with the LED display .

- The default heating mode is Normal heating.

- Once the heating mode is selected, the flas-
hing LED display turns to a solid light and the
selected heating mode starts.

- The milk frother will switch off automatically .

- The operating can be cancelled by pressing the
On/Off button again during working.

HINTS AND TIPS:

- Here are some tips to help you understand be-
tter of this device

- Always use your frother first to froth or heating
your milk. While it is operating, prepare your
coffee or chocolate and serve immediately.

- Use whole milk (fat content 23.0%) for best
result.

- Keep your whisks in a safe place to prevent
from missing.

- Default Normal Hot is preferrable for espresso,
- EXTRA hot is preferrable for Chocolate mix

- Warm Mode is preferrable for Protein mix.
- Cold Mode is preferrable for cold drinks.
- Always wash the jug after use

CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE

- Unplug from the power before cleaning, remo-
ve the lid from the jug.

NEVER IMMERSE THE JUG OR BASE INTO
WATER. THIS DEVICE IS NOT DESIGNED
FOR DISH-WASHER.

THE JUG & BASE

- Clean the jug immediately after each use,flush
and clean the wall and bottom.

- With warm soapy water and use the brush to
clean the residue if there is,Never use sha-
rp object such as metal brush and never use
abrasives cleaning agent to clean the surface
to avoid scratches. Then dry with a soft cloth.

- The lid: Rinse under water directly.

- The whisks: Remove from the jug and wash
with warm water. Dry and store in a safe place
in case of missing.

QUICK STEPS (FIG.1)

ACCESSORY FUCTION

- Note: the data in this table were provided by
lab in accordance to certain brand milk/Choco-
late, local milk/Chocolate from different coun-
tries may be various and get different tempera-
ture as well as volume, you should take these
data for reference only, not criteria.

ES) GARANTIA Y ASISTENCIA
TECNICA

Este producto goza del reconocimiento y
proteccion de la garantia legal de conformidad
con la legislacion vigente. Para hacer valer sus
derechos o intereses debe acudir a cualquiera
de nuestros servicios de asistencia técnica
oficiales.

Podra encontrar el mas cercano accediendo al
siguiente enlace web: http://solac.com

También puede solicitar informacion relacionada
poniéndose en contacto con nosotros por el te-
|éfono que aparece al final de este manual.
Puede descargar este manual de instrucciones
y sus actualizaciones en http://solac.com

EN) WARRANTY AND TECHNICAL
ASSISTANCE

This product enjoys the recognition and protec-
tion of the legal guarantee in accordance with
current legislation. To enforce your rights or inte-
rests you must go to any of our official technical
assistance services.

You can find the closest one by accessing the
following web link: http://solac.com

You can also request related information by con-
tacting us by phone.

You can download this instruction manual and its
updates at http://solac.com

FR) GARANTIE ET ASSISTANCE
TECHNIQUE

Ce produit est reconnu et protégé par la garantie
établie conformément a la Iégislation en vigueur.
Pour faire valoir vos droits ou intéréts, vous de-
vrez vous adresser a I'un de nos services d’as-
sistance technique agréeés.

Pour savoir lequel est le plus proche, vous pou-
vez accéder au lien suivant : http://solac.com
Vous pouvez aussi nous contacter pour toute
information.

Vous pouvez télécharger ce manuel d’instruc-
tions et ses mises a jour sur http://solac.com

ES) ESPANA - EUROPE

Avda. Los Huetos, 79-81
1010 Vitoria
902012539

atencioncliente@solac.com

FR) FRANCIA - EUROPE

ZA Les Bas Musats, 18
Les Bas Musats 89100
Malay-le-Grand
03 86 83 90 90
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RESOLUTION DE PROBLEMES

Probléme

Causes

Solutions

Le voyant ou le pot
ne fonctionne pas

La prise n'est pas correctement branchée

Brancher la prise correctement

Le pot et la base d’alimentation n'entrent
pas en contact

Retirer le pot et le replacer sur la base

Absence d’électricité dans la prise de
courant

Vérifier I'alimentation secteur

Problémes avec les éléments électriques

Procéder aux réparations nécessaires

Le pot s'arréte de
fonctionner

La température dans le pot est
trop élevée

Ajouter de I'eau dans le pot pour le faire
refroidir

Le pot est endommagé aprés avoir été
immergé dans l'eau

Procéder aux réparations nécessaires

Le moteur ne
fonctionne pas

Le pot n'a pas été nettoyé aprés
utilisation,
le lait bloque le mécanisme

Nettoyer le pot et déplacer I'axe du
moteur avec la main pour le desserrer

Moteur endommagé

Procéder aux réparations nécessaires

L'appareil ne chauffe
pas

L'appareil est endommagé

Procéder aux réparations nécessaires

L'appareil est en train
de braler

Quantité de lait en excés ou en carence

Utiliser la dose de lait indiquée sur
I'écran

Le pot a été réutilisé sans avoir été
nettoyé

Nettoyer le pot aprés chaque utilisation

Tension réelle bien inférieure a celle
spécifiée

Appliquer la tension adaptée

La qualité de la
mousse n'est pas
celle attendue

Type de lait ou température
inapproprié(e)

S’assurer d'utiliser du lait entier ou
demi-écrémé a la température du
réfrigérateur (6-8 °C)

Le mauvais fouet a été utilisé

S’assurer d'utiliser le bon fouet

Le pot a été réutilisé sans avoir été
nettoyé

S’assurer que le pot soit propre

Function Operating Mode

Maximum
Volume

Tempera-
ture (°F)

Whisk+Spring

Extra hot milk/ Ultra thick froth

158~176°F 5.3 ounces

hot milk/ Thick froth

140~158°F 5.3 ounces

Warm milk/Firm froth

122~140°F 5.3 ounces

Cold milk/firm froth

Room

temperature | -3 ounces

n

Paddle

Hot Chocolate Mixing

158~176°F 10.6 ounces

hot milk/ light froth

140~158°F 10.6 ounces

Warm milk/No froth

122~140°F 10.6 ounces

Cold Milk/no froth

Room

temperature 10.6 ounces

TROUBLES SHOOTING

(FIG.1)

Problems

Causes

Solutions

Indicator light doesn’t
work or jug doesn’t

work

Plug is not inserted properly

Re-insert into the power

Jug and power base not connected properly

Remove the jug and place again on the base

No power in the socket

Check the electric circuit

Problems with electric elements

Repair

Jug ceases to work

after starting operation

Jug temperature is too high

Rinse cold water inside the jug to reduce the

temperature

Jug damaged with immersion in water

repair

Motor doesn’t work

Jug is not cleaned in time after use, milk

locks the mechanism

Clean and move the shaft sleeve of motor by

hand to loosen it

Motor damage

repair

No heating

Machine damage

repair

Charring

Dosage of milk either too little or too much

Use the dosage of milk according to the dial

Jug reused without cleaning

Cleaning in time after use

Actual voltage much lower than specified

voltage

Use the appropriate voltage

Quality of milk froth not

up to standard

Wrong milk type or temperature

Make sure to use whole or semi-skimmed
milk at refrigerator

temperature (about 6-8 °C)

Wrong whisk used

Make sure to use the appropriate whisk

Jug reused without cleaning

Make sure the jug is clean
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TIPS FOR EASY
DRINKS

With frothed milk

With hot milk

=

e

Cappuccino

1/3 Espresso
2/3 frothed milk

Some coco powder

1/3 Espresso shot

2/3 heated milk
and stir

Caffe Latte

Latte Macchiato

Pour desired frothed milk
into a tall glass

Add espresso carefully
along the rim of the

add water first
then add protein powder

w

g

Protein powder

CONSEILS POUR UNE
PREPARATION FACILE

Avec mousse de lait

Avec du lait chaud

Cappuccino

F
ci,&a
: ~ 1/3 expresso
2/3 de mousse de lait
. Saupoudrer de cacao
T

& Caffe Latte
- f 1/3 expresso

% 2/3 lait chaud et remuer

Latte Macchiato

Dans un grand verre,
verser la quantité désirée
de mousse de lait

Verser délicatement
I'expresso sur le bord du
verre.

Protein powder
Commencer par verser
I'eau puis la protéine
en poudre

Hot Chocolate

add milk first
then add chocolatepowder

Make instant coffee

: Add frothed milk
inside

Instant coffee drinks

Hot Chocolate

Commencer par verser le
lait puis le cacao en
poudre

Instant coffee drinks

Préparer le café instantané
Verser la mousse de lait




NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN

- Débrancher 'appareil de I'alimentation secteur
avant de le nettoyer. Retirer le couvercle du
pot.

- NE JAMAIS PLONGER LE POT OU LA BASE
ELECTRIQUE. CET APPAREIL N’EST PAS
CONCU POUR PASSER AU LAVE-VAISSE-
LLE.

LE POT ET LABASE :

- Essuyer le pot immédiatement aprés chaque
utilisation, rincer et nettoyer les parois et le

ACCESSOIRE FONCTION
PREPARATION RAPIDE (FIG.1)

fond avec de I'eau chaude savonneuse. Utiliser
une brosse a récurer pour nettoyer les résidus. Ne
pas utiliser d’objets pointus tels que des brosses
métalliques ou des nettoyants abrasifs pour netto-
yer la surface de I'appareil et éviter de le rayer.
Puis le sécher avec un chiffon doux.

- Le capuchon: Laver a 'eau.
- Les fouets: Les retirer du pot et les laver a

'eau tiede. Les sécher et les conserver en lieu
sar.

Mixeur Fonction

Mode de fonctionnement

Température Capacité
(°F) maximum

il 4,

Lait trés chaud/Mousse tres épaisse

158 ~ 176 °F 5,3 onces

Lait chaud/Mousse épaisse

140 ~ 158 °F 5,3 onces

%Qé
i,htu S

(VLA

Fouet + ressort

Lait chaud/Mousse ferme

122 ~ 140 °F 5,3 onces

Lait froid/Mousse ferme

Température

ambiante 5.3 onces

Shake chaud

158 ~ 176 °F 10,6 onces

s

Lait chaud/Mousse légere

140 ~ 158 °F 10,6 onces

Lait chaud/Pas de mousse

122 ~ 140 °F 10,6 onces

Palette

Lait froid/Pas de mousse

Température

ambiante 10,6 onces

- Nota: los datos de esta tabla fueron proporcio-
nados por el laboratorio basandose en ciertas
marcas de leche/chocolate locales de diferen-
tes paises. Pueden variar y alcanzar distinta
temperatura y capacidad, por lo que deben to-
marse sélo como referencia, no como criterio
a seguir.

ESPANOL

INSTRUCCIONES
IMPORTANTES

- El uso de aparatos eléctricos requiere pre-

cauciones basicas de seguridad para reducir
el riesgo de incendio, descarga eléctrica y le-
siones:

- 1. Lea las instrucciones antes de utilizarlo.
- 2. En caso de emergencia, desenchufe inme-

diatamente el aparato de la toma de corriente.

- 3. Compruebe que la tension indicada en la

etiqueta del aparato coincide con la de su ins-
talacion eléctrica.

- 4. Este aparato no debe ser utilizado por per-

sonas (incluidos nifios) con capacidades fisi-
cas, sensoriales o mentales reducidas, o con
falta de experiencia y conocimientos, a menos
que estén supervisados o hayan sido instrui-
dos sobre su funcionamiento. No deje nunca
el aparato sin vigilancia durante su funciona-
miento. Manténgalo fuera del alcance de los
nifios.

- 5. No utilice el aparato con el cable o enchufe

dafiado, si funciona mal, se haya caido o re-
sultado dafiado. Lleve el aparato a un servicio
técnico autorizado para que lo examinen, lo
ajusten o lo reparen.

- 6. Desenchufe el aparato cuando no vaya a

utilizarlo o para proceder a su limpieza. Deje
que se enfrie antes de la sustitucion de algun
accesorio o de su limpieza.

- 7. Para evitar incendios, descargas eléctricas

y dafios personales, no sumerja el cable, el
enchufe o el aparato en agua u otro liquido.
No limpie el aparato ni el cable de alimenta-
cion si estan humedos. Evite tocar el aparato
con las manos mojadas.

- 8. No pase el cable por debajo de una alfom-

bra. No cubra el cable de alimentacién con ta-
petes, alfombras o revestimientos de suelo si-
milares. Coloque el cable lejos de las zonas de
mucho transito para evitar tropezar con él. No
deje que el cable cuelgue del borde de la mesa
o mostrador ni toque superficies calientes.

- 9. No utilice alargaderas que podrian sobreca-

lentarse y provocar un peligro de incendio. Si
fuera imprescindible el uso de una alargade-
ra, la potencia nominal no puede ser inferior a

(Instrucciones originales)
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1.000 vatios. Conecte el aparato Unicamente
un enchufe con toma de tierra.

- 10. No lo coloque sobre o cerca de una cocina

de gas, eléctrica, ni horno, calientes.

- 11. Es normal que el enchufe resulte caliente

al tacto; sin embargo, un ajuste incorrecto en-
tre el tomacorriente y el enchufe puede causar
el sobrecalentamiento y la distorsion de la co-
rriente. Pdngase en contacto con un electricis-
ta cualificado para sustituir los tomacorriente
sueltos o desgastados.

- 12. Utilice el aparato solo como se describe

en este manual. Cualquier otro uso o acce-
sorio no recomendado por el fabricante puede
provocar un incendio, una descarga eléctrica
o lesiones.

- 13. No sumerja el aparato en agua ni lo meta

en el lavavajillas.

- 14. Utilice el espumador de leche Unicamente

con la base eléctrica suministrada. No utilice la
base eléctrica con ningun otro aparato.

- 15. No utilice el aparato sin leche. No introduz-

ca ningun objeto ni los dedos en la jarra duran-
te el funcionamiento. No llene demasiado la
jarra. Superar la marca de maximo indicada en
el interior de la jarra puede provocar un des-
bordamiento al poner en marcha el aparato.
No toque las piezas giratorias con el aparato
en funcionamiento. jRiesgo de lesiones!

- 16. Este aparato es apto para su uso domésti-

co y aplicaciones analogas tales como cocinas
reservadas a empleados en comercios, ofici-
nas y otros lugares como agroturismos; por
clientes en hoteles, moteles. El fabricante no
se responsabilizara por los dafios resultantes
del uso para otros fines, el funcionamiento de-
fectuoso o las reparaciones no realizadas por
un profesional.

- 17. No toque las superficies calientes. Utilizar

asas 0 pomos.

- 18. Conecte siempre primero el enchufe al

aparato y luego conecte el cable a la toma de
corriente. Para desconectarlo, apaguelo y lue-
go retire el enchufe de la toma de corriente.

- 19. No utilice el aparato para un uso distinto

al previsto.




GUARDE ESTAS
INSTRUCCIONES

SOLO PARA USO DOMESTICO

- a) Debe proporcionarse un cable de alimenta-
cion corto para reducir los riesgos de enredar-
se o tropezarse con un cable mas largo.

- b) Hay disponibles cables de extensién mas
largos que pueden usarse si se tiene cuidado
al usarlos.

- ¢) Si se usa un cable de extension largo:

- 1) La clasificacion eléctrica marcada del cable
de extension debe ser al menos tan grande
como la clasificacion eléctrica del aparato;

- 2) Si el aparato es del tipo conexion a tierra,
el cable de extension debe ser un cable de 3
hilos con conexion a tierra; y

- 3) El cable mas largo debe colocarse de modo
que no caiga sobre el mostrador o la mesa,
donde los nifios puedan tirar de él o tropezar

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO
ANTES DEL PRIMER USO

- Saque cuidadosamente el aparato de su em-
balaje, retire el material y guardelo para un uso
posterior;

- Por su seguridad, mantenga el material de
embalaje (bolsa, etc.) fuera del alcance de los
nifos.

- Antes de utilizar el aparato por primera vez,
limpie la jarra y los accesorios como se descri-
be en el capitulo «Limpieza y mantenimiento»
para eliminar el polvo o la suciedad;

FUNCIONAMIENTO
- Elijaelbatidoradecuadoycoléqueloenlajarra;

- Vierta la leche en la jarra sin superar el nivel
maximo, para evitar que se derrame;

- Pulse el boton on/off para encender el aparato.

- Una vez encendido el aparato, antes de 3 se-
gundos vuelva a pulsar el boton On/Off para se-

leccionar el modo de calentamiento desea- do
indicado en la pantalla LED.

- Por defecto, el modo de calentamiento es la
temperatura normal.

- Una vez seleccionado el modo de calenta-
miento, el indicador LED deja de parpadear y
se inicia el modo de calentamiento elegido.

- El espumador de leche se apagara automati-
camente.

- Para detener el funcionamiento, pulse el boton
On/Off.

CONSEJOS Y SUGERENCIAS

- A continuacion, le ofrecemos algunos consejos
sacar el maximo partido a este aparato.

- En primer lugar, espume o caliente la leche.
Mientras tanto, prepare su café o chocolate y
sirvalo inmediatamente.

- Para obtener el mejor resultado, use leche en-
tera (contenido de grasa >3,0%)

- Guarde sus batidores en un lugar seguro para
evitar que se pierdan.

- La temperatura éptima seleccionada por defec-
to para el espresso es la normal, - la temperatu-
ra optima para el batido de chocolate, la extra.

- La temperatura templada para los batidos de
proteinas.

- El modo frio es éptimo para las bebidas frias.
- Lave la jarra después de cada uso.

LIMPIEZAYY MANTENIMIENTO

- Desenchufe al aparato de la corriente antes de
proceder a su limpieza; quite la tapa de la jarra.

NUNCA SUMERJA LA JARRA O LA BASE EN
AGUA. ESTE APARATO NO ESTA DISENA-
DO PARA EL LAVAVAJILLAS

LA JARRAY LA BASE:

- Limpie la jarra inmediatamente después de
cada uso, enjuague y limpie la pared y el fon-
do con agua jabonosa tibia y utilice un cepillo
de fregar para limpiar los residuos. Nunca use
objetos afilados como, cepillos metalicos ni
productos de limpieza abrasivos para limpiar
la superficie y evitar arafiazos. A continuacion,
seque con un pafio suave

- La tapa: Aclarela con agua.

- Los batidores: Retirelos de la jarra y limpielos
con agua templada. Séquelos y proceda a guar-
darlos en un lugar seguro.

nement ou si les éventuelles réparations ne
sont pas effectuées par un professionnel.

- 17. Ne pas toucher les surfaces chaudes. Utili-
sez des poignées ou des boutons.

- 18. Commencez toujours par fixer la fiche a
I'appareil, puis branchez le cordon dans la pri-
se murale. Pour débrancher, éteignez I'appa-
reil, puis retirez la fiche de la prise murale.

- 19. N'utilisez pas I'appareil pour un usage au-
tre que celui auquel il est destiné.

CONSERVEZ CES
INSTRUCTIONS

POUR USAGE DOMESTIQUE UNI-
QUEMENT

- a) Un cordon d’alimentation court doit étre uti-
lisé afin de réduire les risques d’emmélement
ou de trébuchement sur un cordon plus long.

- b) Des rallonges plus longues sont disponibles
et peuvent étre utilisées si des précautions
sont prises lors de leur utilisation.

- ¢) En cas d'utilisation de rallonge :

- 1) La puissance électrique indiquée sur la ra-
llonge doit étre au moins aussi élevée que la
puissance électrique de I'appareil ;

- 2) Si l'appareil est de type mis a la terre, la
rallonge doit étre une rallonge a 3 fils mise a
la terre ; et

- 3) Le cordon le plus long doit étre placé de ma-
niére a ce qu’il ne tombe pas sur le comptoir ou
la table, la ou les enfants pourraient le tirer ou
trébucher dessus.

MODE D’EMPLOI
AVANT LA PREMIERE UTILISATION

- Retirer soigneusement I'appareil de son em-
ballage, retirer le matériel d’'emballage et les
conserver pour une utilisation ultérieure.

- Pour des raisons de sécurité, conserver le ma-
tériel d’'emballage (sac, etc.) hors de la portée
des enfants.

- Avant d'utiliser I'appareil pour la premiére fois,
nettoyer le pot et les accessoires comme décrit
dans le chapitre « Nettoyage et entretien »
pour éliminer la poussiére ou la saleté.

FONCTIONNEMENT

- Sélectionner le fouet adapté a la préparation et
le placer dans le pot.

- Verser le lait dans le pot sans dépasser le
repére de niveau maximum, afin d’éviter tout
débordement.

- Appuyer sur la touche marche/arrét (on/off)
pour allumer I'appareil.

- Une fois I'appareil allumé, appuyer sur le bou-
ton On/Off dans les 3 secondes pour sélection-
ner le mode de chauffage souhaité indiqué sur
I'écran a DEL.

- Par défaut, le mode de chauffage est celui a
température normale.

- Une fois le mode de chauffage sélectionné, le
voyant arréte de clignoter et le mode de chau-
ffage choisi démarre.

- Le mousseur a lait s'éteindra automatique-
ment.

- Pour arréter I'appareil, appuyer sur la touche
On/Off.

CONSEILS ET SUGGESTIONS

- Voici quelques conseils pour utiliser au mieux
cet appareil.

- Commencer par faire mousser ou chauffer le
lait. Pendant ce temps, préparer un café ou
votre chocolat et le servirimmédiatement.

- Pour de meilleurs résultats, utiliser du lait en-
tier (teneur en matiére grasse > 3,0 %)

- Ranger le fouet dans un endroit sar afin d’évi-
ter qu’ils ne se perdent.

- La température optimale sélectionnée par dé-
faut pour un expresso est celle Normale - la
température optimale pour réaliser un mi-
Ik-shake est celle Extra.

- Sélectionner une température tiede pour les
milk-shakes.

- Le mode Froid est idéal pour la réalisation de
boissons froides.

- Laver le pot aprés chaque utilisation. Guarde
sus batidores en un lugar seguro para evitar
que se pierdan.

- La température optimale sélectionnée par dé-
faut pour I'espresso est la normale, - la tempé-
rature optimale pour le milk-shake, I'extra.

- La température chaude pour les shakes pro-
téinés.

- Le mode froid est optimal pour les boissons
froides.

- Lavez la carafe aprés chaque utilisation.




(Traduit des instructions originales)

FRANCAIS FR

INSTRUCTIONS
IMPORTANTES

- L'utilisation d’appareils électriques nécessi-
te de prendre des précautions de sécurité de
base afin de réduire le risque d’incendie, de
choc électrique et de blessure:

- 1. Lire les instructions d’'usage avant d'utiliser
I'appareil.

- 2. En cas d'urgence, débrancher immédiate-
ment I'appareil de la prise secteur.

- 3. Veérifier que la tension indiquée sur 'étique-
tte de I'appareil coincide avec celle du circuit
d’alimentation secteur.

- 4. Cet appareil ne doit pas étre utilisé par des
personnes (y compris les enfants) présentant
des capacités physiques, sensorielles ou men-
tales réduites, ou ne disposant pas de I'expé-
rience ou des connaissances suffisantes pour
une utilisation dans danger, a moins qu’elles
ne soient supervisées ou aient regu les ins-
tructions nécessaires a son fonctionnement.
Ne jamais laisser I'appareil en service sans
surveillance. Toujours maintenir 'appareil hors
de la portée des enfants.

- 5. Ne pas utiliser I'appareil si son cordon ou
sa fiche sont endommagés, ou encore en cas
de dysfonctionnement, si I'appareil a subi une
chute ou si ses performances ne sont pas
bonnes. Porter I'appareil a un service de ré-
paration agréé pour le faire examiner régler ou
réparer.

- 6. Débrancher I'appareil lorsqu’il n’est pas uti-
lisé ou pour le nettoyer. Attendre que I'appareil
refroidisse avant de remplacer tout accessoire
ou de le nettoyer.

- 7. Pour éviter les incendies, les décharges
électriques et toute blessure éventuelle, ne
pas plonger le cordon, la fiche ou I'appareil
dans I'eau ou tout autre liquide. Ne pas net-
toyer I'appareil ou le cordon d’alimentation s'ils
sont humides. Ne pas toucher I'appareil avec
les mains mouillées.

- 8. Ne pas faire passer le cordon sous un tapis.
Ne pas couvrir le cordon d’alimentation avec
un tapis, de la moquette ou tout revétement de
sol similaire. Positionner le cordon a I'écart des
zones a fort passage afin d’éviter les trébuche-

ments. Ne laissez pas le cordon pendre sur le
bord d’une table ou d’un comptoir ou toucher
des surfaces chaudes.

- 9. Ne pas utiliser de rallonge électrique sus-

ceptible de surchauffer et de provoquer un
incendie. Si l'utilisation d’une rallonge est
indispensable, la puissance nominale ne doit
pas étre inférieure a 1 000 watts. Toujours con-
necter I'appareil a une prise de terre.

- 10. Ne pas placer 'appareil sur ou a proximité

d’une cuisiniére a gaz, d’un four électrique ou
toute source de chaleur.

- 11. 1l est normal que la prise soit chaude au

toucher ; toutefois un mauvais ajustement
entre la prise et la fiche peut provoquer une
surchauffe et une distorsion du courant. Faire
appel a un électricien qualifié pour remplacer
toute prise de courant lache ou usée.

- 12. Utiliser l'appareil conformément aux ins-

tructions figurant dans ce manuel. Toute utili-
sation contraire ou I'usage de tout accessoire
non recommandé par le fabricant peut provo-
quer un incendie, une décharge électrique ou
des blessures.

- 13. Ne pas tremper I'appareil dans I'eau ou

dans tout autre liquide et ne pas le mettre au
lave-vaisselle.

- 14. Utiliser le mousseur a lait uniquement avec

la base électrique fournie en dotation. Ne pas
utiliser la base électrique avec un autre appa-
reil.

- 15. Ne pas utiliser I'appareil sans lait. Ne pas

introduire d’objet ou les doigts dans le pot pen-
dant le fonctionnement. Ne pas remplir le pot
de fagon excessive. Remplir le mousseur ou-
tre le niveau maximum indiqué a l'intérieur du
pot peut provoquer son débordement lors de
la mise en marche de I'appareil. Ne pas tou-
cher les piéces rotatives de I'appareil lorsque
celui-ci fonctionne. Risque de blessure !

- 16. Cet appareil est adapté a une utilisation

domestique et applications analogues telles
que les cuisines réservées aux employés dans
les commerces, bureaux et autres lieux tels
que les fermes touristiques ou encore par les
clients des hotels. Le fabricant ne saura étre
tenu responsable de dommages résultant
d’'une utilisation a des fins autres que celles
prévues ici, ou encore en cas de dysfonction-

ACCESORIO FUNCION

Batidor Funcién Modo de funcionamiento

Temperatura

(°F)

Capacidad
maxima

Leche muy caliente/ Espuma muy

158~176°F

5,3 onzas

oty espesa
@ Leche caliente/ Espuma espesa

(VLA

140~158°F

5,3 onzas

Batidor Leche caliente/espuma firme
+

122~140°F

5,3 onzas

rt . )
resorte Leche fria/lespuma firme

Temperatura
ambiente

5,3 onzas

Batido caliente

158~176°F

10,6 onzas

Leche caliente/ espuma ligera

140~158°F

10,6 onzas

ey

Leche caliente/sin espuma

122~140°F

10,6 onzas

Leche fria/sin espuma

Temperatura
ambiente

10,6 onzas

PREPARACION RAPIDA (FIG.1)

- Nota: los datos de esta tabla fueron proporcio-
nados por el laboratorio basandose en ciertas
marcas de leche/chocolate locales de diferen-
tes paises. Pueden variar y alcanzar distinta
temperatura y capacidad, por lo que deben to-
marse sélo como referencia, no como criterio
a seguir.




CONSEJOS PARA
PREPARAR BEBIDA

SOLUCION DE PROBLEMAS

Con leche caliente

Cappuccino

1/3 Espresso
2/3 de leche espumada
Espolvoree con cacao

Caffe Latte

1/3 Espresso
2/3 de leche caliente y
remueva

Problemas

Causas

Soluciones

La luz indicadora no
funciona o la jarra no
funciona

El enchufe no esta conectado
correctamente

Vuelva a enchufarlo a la corriente

La jarra y la base de alimentacién no
hacen contacto

Retire la jarra y coléquela de nuevo
en la base

No hay corriente en la toma eléctrica

Compruebe la red eléctrica

Problemas con los elementos eléctricos

Reparar

La jarra deja de
funcionar

La temperatura es demasiado
alta en la jarra

Anada agua fria en la jarra para
enfriarla

Jarra dafada tras sumergirla en agua

Reparar

Latte Macchiato

En un vaso alto, vierta la
cantidad de espuma de
leche deseada

Vierta cuidadosamente el
espresso por el borde del
vaso

Protein powder

Vierta primero el agua
a continuacion, la proteina
en polvo.

El motor no funciona

La jarra no se ha limpiado tras su uso,
la leche bloquea el mecanismo.

Limpiela y mueva el eje del motor con
la mano para aflojarlo

Motor dafiado

Reparar

No calienta

Aparato dafiado

Reparar

El aparato se esta
quemando

Cantidad de leche en exceso o en
defecto

Utilice la dosis de leche indicada en
el dial

Jarra reutilizada sin limpiar

Limpiela después de cada uso

Tension real muy inferior a la
especificada

Utilice la tension adecuada

Hot Chocolate

Vierta en primer lugar la
leche, a continuacion, el
cacao en polvo.

Instant coffee drinks

Prepare el café instantaneo.

Vierta la espuma de leche.

La calidad de la
espuma no es la
esperada

Tipo de leche o
temperatura inadecuada

Asegurese de utilizar leche entera
o semidesnatada a la temperatura
del frigorifico (unos 6-8 °C)

Batidor incorrecto

Asegurese de utilizar el
batidor adecuado

Jarra reutilizada sin limpiar

Compruebe que la jarra esté limpia.
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